WALLIS & WILLCOX

DESCENDANTS OF

MARTHA (4) DAVIES

A

SUPPLEMENT
TO

THE DAVIS FAMILY

(DAVIES &  DAVID)

COMPILED BY

- HARRY ALEXANDER DAVIS

WASHINGTON, D. C.

1928






FOREWORD

The data contained in this booklet was
not available at the time the Davis Family
wes published in 1927. The families not com-
plete have a foundation and can be easily
added to and extended by any one who can se-
cure the necessary information, Several
interested in this record have endeavored to
obtain the necessary data but no responses
have been received,

Nency Cooksey (Willcox) Rountree, of
Rockdale, Texas has shown most interest and
energy in collecting this data.

The record of Thomas Morgan Wallis of
Kentucky has been furnished by Mary Wallas
Lyon, of Lexington, Kentucky. It has been
included as received with no effort to verify
any portion of it, This record is purely
Wallis and has no connecticn with the Davis
family so far as is knowm,






1 MARGARET DAVIES (5) MORRISS.
( Martha Davies 4, Samuel 3, David 2, Morgan 1.)

She was the daughter of Martha Davies and Henry Mor-
riss, born Chesterfield Co., Virginia in 1785, She
was called "Peggy." She married in 1799-1800 Robert
Wallis, of Chesterfield Co., Virginia who was born
circa 1768 in Culpepper county, Virginia,

The record of Thomas M., Wallis which follows that
of Robert Wallis has no connection with the Davis Fam-
ily whatever, he is believed to be a nephew of Robert,
It has been included purely as a WALLIS record.

Robert Wallis resided in Chesterfield county, Vir-
ginia in 1810 and moved to Maury county, Tennessee,
about 1813. An aunt, Margaret Davies, moved to Ten-
nessee with the family and died there,

Robert left a will recorded in Maury Co., Tennes-
see and dated 16 Jan, 1836, it was sworn to in 1844,

Margaret apparently was deceased before 1850,

Children:
2 i John Henry Wallis (6): b 1801
ii Martha Eliza Wallis: b 1803 Va, m 1828 in

Tenn, William J. Anderson, b Tenn. 1805: a
farmer; they resided in Jackson Co., Tenn,

They had:

1 Miles W, Anderson: b 1830

2 Garland Anderson: b 1833

3 Andrew S, T. Anderson: b 1835
4 Balie P, Anderson:; b 1837

5 Asa L. Anderson: b 1838

6 Sarah A, Anderson: b 1841

WILL of ROBERT WALLIS.

In the name of God, Amen - I, Robert Wallis, of the



7 James W, Anderson: b 1844
8 Edward A. Anderson: b 1847

County of Maury, State of Tennessee, being in health
and of sound and disposing mind and considering the
uncertainty of human life do constitute this writing
my last will and testament. In the menner and follow-
ing, to-wit:

I desire that my dutiful and affectionate wife Mar-
garet may as soon as convenient to her after my death
sell off as much of my estate as may be necessary to
pay my just debts, if I should have any - as my execu-
trix hereby appointed by me, as my wife Margaret may
need a friend after 1 am gone, If security should be
required of her by the Court for the performance of
any duty, I therefore will and devise that no security
is to be required of her in any case whatsoever -

Secondly- I, Robert Wallis, do hereby give and be-
queath to my dear wife Margaret all my real estate,
personal and mixed estate - believing that she will
make an equitable distribution of the property at her
death among our children, as she knows better than any
other person what part each of them have already re-
ceived - she is getting old and infirm - and when 1
am gone the power to give will make them dutiful and
asttentive to her as I hereby give her the power to
reward those that are most dutiful to her - Any
part that may be given to my son John's children, I
request may be leid out in their education, as he has
proved so unsteady, no part of my estate is to be
given him in any way or at any time unless secured to
his children - so shure I am that he would waste it -

This will I wrote in the year eighteen hundred and
thirty six on the sixteenth day of January.

Robert Wallis,
Attest:
Job Mayberry
Robert Thompson Jurat
Giles P, Harris Jurat 1844
Ch¥ 8. Morris



iii Robert Morriss Wallis:; b 18-~ No record,

iv Elonissa Wallis: b 18-~ m Hamlin Willcox,
of Petersburg, Va. They had:

1 Thomas R. Willcox: b 18--

2 William Anderson Willcox: b 18--

3 Susan M., Willcox: b 18-- m James
Yates, of Lexington, Ky. They had:

a Harriet McBullough Yates: b 18--
m Harry Lowe, of Lexington, Ky.
They had 2 children,

b Susan Laura Yates; b 18-- m John
B, Saunders, Reside Little Rock,
Ark, in 1927, They had:

bl Camille Saunders: b l---m
Grogan. Hes, Helena, Ark,

b2 Joe Saunders: b leece M ac-a
Res., Arkadelphia, Ark,, has 2
children.

b3 John Emmzal Saunders; b le--
M oe-e-- . Res, QOklehoma, Okla,

Has children.

v Harriet Christina Wallis; b 1812 Va, marri-
ed Samuel Davies McCullough, b Ky. 1793,
Res. Lexington, Ky., both living in 1870, No
children.

vi Jane Davies Wallis (6): b 3 Sept. 1815

2 JOHN HENRY (6) WALLIS.

( Margaret D, Morriss 5, Martha Davies 4, Samuel
3, David 2, Morgan 1,)

Born Virginia in 1801, moved to Tennessee with his



parents about 1813 and married there about 1825-6 Mar-
guerite Van Zant, of Giles Co. They resided in Maury
Co. in 1830. He is said to have died in Virginia 1835-
1839; Marguerite, his widow, moved to Missouri with
some of the Van Zants in the early 1840's and probably
lived in what was later Webster Co.

Children:
i John Henry Wallis: b 1827-8 d young

ii Christopher Staats #allis: b 1829 Tenn. Mi-
grated to Missouri; married about 1852 Eliz-
abeth =e--- . (There is mention of TWO wives;
no details; census record of 1860 shows wife
"Elizabeth, aged 26, b N.C,;" the record for
1870 shows wife, "Elizabeth, aged 35, b N.C
He was a physician, resided in Webster Co.,
Mo. in 1870. They had, known: =*

Mery V, Wallis: b 1854 Mo.
Mergaret A, Wallis: b 1856 Mo,
Sarah E, Wallis: b 1858 Mo,
James R, Wallis: b Feb., 1860 Mo.
Cynthia J. Wallis: b 1862 Ark,
Emma M. Wallis: b 1867 Ark.
Sophia L. Wallis: b 1869 Aark,

4 iii Jemes Hayes Piper Wallis (7): b 8 Apr. 1831
iv Elizabeth Wallis: b 18-- 4 young

5 v Robert Strother Wallis (7): b 1833

* One of these daughters married a Fyan and another
merried a Dickey, they reside in Marshfield, Mo., 1927,
Others said:to reside in same city. No information ob-
tainable tho every.effort has been made by several in-
terested parties.,



3 JANE DAVIES (6) WALLIS.

(Margaret D, Morriss 5, Martha Davies 4, Samuel
3, David 2, Morgan 1.)

Born Mamry county, Tennessee 4 Sept, 1815. She mar-
ried in 1830 Robert Johnson Willcox, born Charles City
county Virginia, 14 Nov. 1802, He was a son of Little-
bury Orgain Willcox and Virginia Alston.* They moved
to Arkansas about 1844, He died about 1854-5 and is
buried in Louisiana, Jane survived him and was living
in Dallas Co., ark. in 1860. ©She died 3 Dec, 1885 at
the home of her daughter, Elizabeth Wellis, and is
buried at arkdelphia, Ark, Several children died in in-
fancy.

Children:

i Ann McGhee %illcox: b 28 Dec., 1831 m Benja-
min Abbott prior to 1850; he died 23 Mar, 1863
she died in 1910. No children,

ii Msartha Eliza Willcox: b 10 Jan. 1833 m prior
to 185C Henry L. Cox, b Tenn., in 1825, Res,
in Dallas Co., ~rk. in 1850, moved to Kansas,
No record of children,

6 iii Chiles McGhee Willcox (7): b 22 Oct. 1834,

iv Littlebury James Willcox: b 12 June 1836,
Served in C.S.,A. Married a widow Strother, he
died in Ennis, Texas., No children,

v Elonissa Harriet Willcox: b 19 Apr. 1838, m
Thomas Hollowey, they had two children, Susan
and William.,

L ALSTON N

Virginiz aAlston was the daughter of Colonel Williw
rlston of Halifax District, North Carolina. He was born
1750 and married circa 1773-5 Elizabeth Wright, born
circa 1755, He was & member of the assembly at Halifax
N. C, 12 apr. 1776, Was cppointed Colonel of Halifax



vi Robert Willis Willcox: b 2 June 1840, Served
as Sgt. Co. B, 18th ark.,, C.S.A. Killed at
Corinth, Miss., 11 Oct, 1862. Never married,

vii Marguerita J. Willcox: b 19 Apr. 184-- (Last
figure is missing from family Bible.)

viii Elizabeth Betheland Willcox: b 30 Aug. 1844.
Married Kobert S. Willcox, No, 5. She died 10
Apr., 1927, Rockdale, Texas,

ix Josephine Roberta Willcox: b & dJuly 1854 in
Ark, She married Sept, 1877 Thomas F. Ander-
gon, b 12 June 1851. Res, arkadelphia, Ark.
She died 20 Oct. 1886, he died 13 June 1912,
They had:

1 Elizabeth inderson: b 5 Jan. 1879. Res.
arkadelphia, ark, Furnished tombstone
records to above data,

District, Was a member of Constitutional Convention at
Halifax 4 Nov, 1776. A member of the 5th and 6th Con-
greéss 1797-1799. They both died sometime after 1799,
Their children were: James Wright, Henry, Thomas, Vir-
ginia and Fannie, twins, b circa 1780, Elizabeth, and
John Joseph,

Virginia Alston merried Littlebury Orgain Willcox, b
circa 1770, about the year 1795, He d 1851, Resided
in Virginia. They had, order not known:

i Major Willcox
ii Thomes Willcox
iil Willis willcox
iv Robert Johnson Willcox: b 14 Nov., 1802,
Charles City Co., Va.
v James Willcox
vi Littlebury Willcox



4 JAMES HaYES PIPER (7) WALLIS

(John H, 6, Margaret D, Morriss 5, Martha Davies
4, Samuel 3, David 2, Morgen 1.)

Born in Tennessee 8 4pr. 1831, He married 14 Dec.,
1854 Sareh Jane Wolf, born arkansas 3 Nov, 1835. He
died 3 June 1890 and she died 18 Feb, 1906. Resided at

Rockdale, Texas,.

Children:

i Robert Christopher Wallis: b 29 Oct, 1855 m
3 Mar, 1909 Lottie Simms. He died 17 Jan, 1922.

She resides Rockdale, Tex. They had:

1 Robert C. Wallis, Jr.: b 19 Jan., 1912,

ii George Wolf Wallis: b 2 Sept. 1857 m 16 May
1888 at Rockdale, Tex, Mattie Hale, born in
Tex. He died 16 May, 1902, She res, Rock-

dele, Tex, They had:

1 DNorris Wallis: b 28 Oct, 1899, She m 16
Sept. 1914 B.C, Tharp., He is assistant in-
structor in Botany, Univ. of Texas. Res,
Austin, Tex., They had:

a B.C. Tharp, Jr.: b 1915
b George Edwin Tharp: b 1917

2 Mary Ella Wallis: b 2 Jan. 1897.

vii Hannah Willcox
viii Susan %Willcox
ix FElizabeth Willcox

(References: Rec. N. C, Vol, x pp 500, 501, 523,
914,916,978, Genealogy of Alston and Allston.,
D.4,R., Nos, 109013, 219616, 234289.)



iii John Ervin Wallis: b 25 Jan. 1859 died 15
Feb Y 1859 L}

iv Duncan Russell Wallis: b 26 Feb, 1860 m 15
Feb, 1887 Lillian Crouch, born 18-~ in Ark,
Res, Rockdale, Tex. They had:

1 Robie Wallis: b 15 Nov, 1887 m 15 June
1907 William S. aArms. Res. San Antonio,
Tex., They had:

a Robie Leone Arms: b 13 Apr. 1908
b William S. Arms, Jr.: b 13 Nov. 1912

2 Allie Wallis: b 8 Sep:v. 1892 m 4 June
1912 Julius F. Coffield. Res., Rockdale,
Tex. They had:

a Son: b 19-- 4 inf,
b Son;: b 19-- d inf.
¢ Thomas Coffield: b 12 Oct, 1918

3 Irma Wallis: b 18 May 1894 died 27 Nov.
1899

4 James Crouch Wallis: b 20 Dec. 1896 m 12
Jan, 1924 Agnes Cooke, Dallas, Tex, They
had:
a James Cooke Wallis: b 6 Feb., 1925
5 Duncan Russell Wallis: b 3 Dec., 1906
6 Lillian Wallis: b 7 Sept, 1909
v Ella Wallis (8): b 14 Juiy 1864
vi Maud Wallis: b 7 Nov. 1873 m 5 Dee. 1893
John P, Hale, He died 7 Jan, 1922, She res.
Austin, Tex, They had:

1 Lucile Hale: b 2 June 1897 m June 1920
Vernon Embleton, res, San Antonio, Tex.



¢ Jdohn P, Hale, Jr.: b 14 July 1903

vii Nell Wallis; b 13 June 1876 m 20 Apr. 1899
G.M. Ryan, b Miss, 1873, Reside San Anton-
io, Tex, They had:

1 iaud Virginia Ryan: b 26 Apr. 1906 m
21 liay 1920 John Valentine, res. San An-
tonio, Tex, They had:

& Mary Jane Valentine: b 17 Dec, 1822
b John Valentine, Jr.: b 23 Mar., 1924
¢ George M, Valentine: b 13 Nov, 1926

2 Milton 4. Ryan: b 16 Jan, 1908

3 Jane Ryan: b 15 July 1914

5 ROBERT STROTHER (7) WALLIS.

(John H,. 6, Margaret D, Morriss 5, Martha Davies 4,
Samuel 3, David 2, Morgen 1,)

Born Maury gounty Tennessee in 1833, He moved to
Missouri with his mother. He married (1) about 1852 in
Missouri(?) Judith Bryant, born North Carolina 28 Mar,
1832, They resided in Webster Co., Mo, in 1860. He was
a physician, He served as Surgeon in C.S.4, He was saide
to Marmaduke in his duel with Walker, There was a di-
vorce, date not known and Judith married (2) a Simon
Russell., She died 28 Mar. 1900 in Arkadelphia, Ark,

Dr. Wallis married (2) date not known, his le#:

cousin, Elizabeth Betheland Willecox, born 30 Aug. 1844,
daughter of Robert J. Willcox and Jane Davies Wallis,
Dr, Wallis died in 1903 in Texas, Elizabeth survived
him and died 10 ipr. 1927 at Rockdale, Tex,

Children: (1st wife)

i James Wallis: b 7 Aug. 1854, He was a phy-
sician, He married & Miss licMillan, He died



10

10 Oct., 1918, Res. Arkadelphia, Ark. They
had, known:

1 Charles Wallis: b 18-« He is a physician
res, arkadelphia, Ark,

2 James Wallis: b 18--

ii Jane Wallis: b 1857 Mo, She married Flave Car-
penter., Resides Arkadelphia, Ark., {1927) No
detailed information obtainable, They are said
to have had 6 children; a daughter, Mary C., m
George Grayson, and another daughter m Clayton
Patterson,

iii Robert Wallis: b June 1860 4 childhood

iv John Wallis: b 186-- He m w---- has 2 sons
and a daughter, all married prior to 1927. BHe
resides at Sparkmen, Ark, No information ob-
tainable,

Children: (2nd wife)

Vv Robert Willcox Wallis: b 18-~ He is a physician
married Regna Stiles, resides at Rockdale, Tex,
1928, No children,

6 CHILES MeGHEE (7) WILLCOX.

(Jane D. Wallis 6, Margaret D, Morriss 5, Mar-
the Davies 4, Samuel 3, David 2, Morgan l.)

Born Columbia, Tennessee, 22 Oct, 1834, He was educ-
ated at Columbia, Tenn, He was a lawyer, Migrated to
Louisiana and later to Arkansas where he married (1)
28 Feb, 1861 Susan C, Rambe, she died 29 Aug, 1878,
and he merried (2) 27 Feb, 1879 Mary Archer Hayes,
born 28 Nov. 1848, Princeton, ark. She was a daughter
of Archer Hayes and Hannah F. Dorch, and a grand-
daughter of James and Martha Hayes. She died 28 Dec,
1881, Chiles McG. Willcex survived her many years
and died 12 Aug. 1919. He was & 3¢ degree Mason.,
Femily Baptists,.



10

11

12

ii

iii

iv

11

Chiddren:(1lst wife)

Dennis Trigg Willcox (8): b 19 Sept. 1865
Paulina Susan Willcox (8): b 27 July 1869
Augustus Edwerd Willcox (8): b 9 Dec. 1873
Littlebury James Willcox III: b 4 Sept.
1875. He married 18 Dec, 1912 at Little Reck,
ark,, Cora Elizabeth Beasley, born Russell-
ville, irk., 30 Jen, 1866, He died 7 Apr,
1926, was 32 degree liason and Shriner, His
widow resides at Little Rock, ark. (1928)
They had:

1 Littlebury James Willcox IV: b 2 May
1925 -

2 Rebert Sydney Willcox: b 1917 d 1924

Children: (24 wife)

v Hannah Jane Willcox (8): b 28 Feb. 1880

vi Nancy Cooksey Willcox (8): b 15 Dec. 1881

7 ELL& (8) WALLIS,

( James H.P. 7, John H. 6, wargaret D. Morrdss
5, kartha Davies 4, Samuel 3, David 2, liorgan
l.)

Born Arkansas 14 July 1864, she married 29 Karch
1885 in Arkansas T.H.Paul, born 18 --

at liiddleburg, Tennessee, Heside at Rockdale, Tex-

as. (1928)



Children:

1 Wallis M.Peul: b & Jan., 183886 m 5 June
1912 Lelia Murry; he is a dentist; reside
at San antonio, Texas. They had:

1 Wallis M, Paul, Jr.: b 2 June 1914

ii Vaugh T. Paul: b 29 Feb, 1888 m 23 Nov,
1909, annie Banknight, born Cameron, Texas,
18--- Reside at Dallas,
Texas., Thay had:

1 Vaughn T, Paul, Jr.: b 19 Jan. 1913
¢ Henry Banknight Paul: b 1916 4 inf,
iii Pearl Paul: b 26 Mar. 1892 m 13 Feb., 1916
Roy R. Campbell, b 18--
Regide at San antonio, Texas. They had:
1 Son: b 2 Nov. 1916
Twins , died
. 2 Nov, 1916
2 Daughter: b 2 Nov, 1916
3 Lucille Campbell: b 7 May 1918
4 Annie May Campbell: b 12 Nov. 1919

5 Roy R. Campbell, Jr.: b 30 Apr, 1925



13

9 PAULINA SUSaN (8) WILLCOX.

(Chiles B. 7, Jane D. Wallis 6, Margaret D. Mor-
riss 5, Martha Davies 4, Samuel 3, David 2, Mor-
gan 1l.)

Born Fatirview, Arkansas, 27 July 1869, She married
10 Nov. 1887 Dr. Thomas ¥, Rutherford, born Tennes-
see 23 Oct. 1860. He died 7 Sept. 1922. She resides
Dallas Co., Ark. (1928)

Children:
i Felix Willcox Rutherford: b 28 Aug. 1888, He
m 1 Dec. 1914 Gertrmde Calhoun, born 1884, Re-
sides Houston, Texas. (1927) They had:

1 Felix Willcox Rutherford, Jdr.: b 6
July 1917,

ii Horace Hanby Rutherford: b 24 Jan. 1893. He
served in Co, K, 26th Inf. 1lst Div. World
War, He married 26 July 1919 iabelle Gillham,
Resides Dallas Co., Ark. They had:

1 Miriom Elizabeth Rutherford: b 19 Apr,
1920

2 Dorothy Ann Rutherford: » 7 July 1923
iii Edna iae Rutherford: b 22 Oct, 189%

iv Forrest Franklin Rutherford: b <24 ¥Nov. 1897,
died 22 Sept, 1918

v Mary Lucile Rutherford: b 25 Aug. 1807.



14

10 AUGUSTUS EDW~RD (8) WILLCOX.

(Chiles M. 7, Janes Wallis 6, Margoeret D. Mor-
riss 5, lartha Davies 4, Samuel 5, David 2,
Morgan 1.)

Born Fairview, Arkansas 9 Dec. 1873, He married (1)
2 Jan, 1897 Elma Smith, born ay 1880, irkansas,
She died aend
he married (2) 9 July 1914 Josephine Sewell, daugh-
ter of Judge Robert 4., Dunn, born
Resides Dallas Co., ark. (1927)
Children ; (1lst wife)
i Gladys Lee Willcox: b <22 Aug, 1900. She
married 6 Sept. 1922 Walter Pitcock. Resides
Little Rock, Ark. (1927) They had:
1 Grace Gene Pitcock: b 26 Feb. 1926

i1 Susan Grace Willcox: b 14 July 1902. Re-
sides Little Rock, Ark. (1928)

iii Chiles Augustus Willcox: b 3 Nov. 1904
iv Hayes kicGhee Willcox: b 14 Sept, 1908
Children: (24 wife)
v Leﬁa Bell Willcox: b 4 May 1915
vi Eugene H, Willcox: b 25 Sept. 1917

vii Horace E. Willcox: b 6 Aug., 1922
died 27 hAug. 1922

viii Robert Dudley Willcox: b 16 Dec. 1926



15

11 HANNAH JANE (8) WILLCOX.
( Chiles M, 7, Jane D. Wallis 6, Margaret D. Mor-
riss 5, Marthe Davies 4, Samuel 3, David 2, Mor-
gan 10)

Born Dallas Co., Arkansas 28 Feb. 1880. She married
at Bonham, Texas prior to 1899 John L. Atkins, born
Bailey, Texas, 28 Feb, 1872, He is a Mason and Elk.,
Reside on their plantation near Little Rock, Arke
ansas. (1928)

Children:

i Eula Lee Atkins: b 18 Sept. 1899. She marri-
ed prior to 1920 Captain Harry Wilson, born
Tenn., 1 May 1892. Resides at Pine Bluff, Ar-
kensas. (1928) They -had:

1 Martha Elizabeth Wilson: b 30 July 1920
2 Mary Frances Wilson: b 27 July 1925

ii Hubert Willcox Atkins: b 22 Nov. 190l. He
married 16 Feb, 1927 Helen Young, born 20
Dec. 1905. Resides Little Rock, Arkansas,
(1928) They had:
1 Hubert Young Atkins: ©5 Jan. 1928

iii Haywood Atkins: b Nov. 1904

iv John Henry Atkins: b 24 Nov. 1908

v Virginia Debora Atkins: b 5 Dec. 19--

vi Jane Davies Atkins: b 7 Feb. 19--

Vii JoLoAtkins, JI‘.: b 6 Jano 19""'



16

12 WANCY COOKSEY (8) WILLEOX.

( Chiles M. 7, Jane D. Wallis 6, kargaret D. ¥or-
riss 5, Martha Davies 4, Samuel 3, David 2, Mor
gan 1,) |

Born Fagsview, Arkansas 15 Dec. 188l. She married 2
July 1903 at Paris, Texas, Rd. Theodore Dudly Roun-
tree, born Cooper, Texas 15 Jan, 1880, he is son of
Judge J.W.Rountree and Lucy Blackwell., He is & grad-
uate of A.M.College, Texes, B.S.; M.D. University of
Virginia 1902; a Mason, Elk, Knights of Pythias,
Woodman, etec, Was Major, Medical Corps, Home Guards,
1917-18,., She is member of D.A.R. 234289, Resides
Rockdale, Texas,

Children:

i Lucy Archer Rountree: b 30 Aug. 1904. A
graduate of Rockdale H.S., and Univ, of Tex-
as. She married 24 Dew. 1926 Abner Caldwell
Kuykendall, resides Temple, Texas, (19238)

ii Paulina Susan Rountree: b 16 Dec. 1807, A
graduate of Rockdale H.S.; one year at
Ward Belmont, Nashville, Tenn., now at South-
western University, Georgetown, Texas,

iii John Willcox Rountree: b 30 Jan., 1918 died
11 Feb, 1918

iv Frances Nanette Rountree: b 30 Aug. 1520



17

THOMAS MORGAN WALLIS
of
CULPEPPER COUNTY, VA,

Born in Culpepper Co.,Virginia in 1797. Migrated to
Kentucky and married there in Clark Co., a Miss Dool-
in. She died and he married (2) Mariesh Louisa Wil-
liams., She died and he married (3) in 1842 Susan
Thomas Dudley, of Fayette Co., Ky. born 1826, They
resided in Clark Co., Ky. Thomas died in 1877 and
Susan in 1901.

Children: (lsy wife)
None
Children: (24 wife)

i Maria Louisa Wallis: b 18-- m 1867 Henry
Clay Rainey. They had:

1 Thomas Wallis Rainey: b 18-- m (1) --
she 4 and he m (2) Helen Elizabeth Lynn.
They had:

a Kenneth C. Rainey: b 1891 m 1918
Myrtle King

b Wallis Lynn Rainey: b 18-- (24 wife
m Robert L. Sanders in 1924, they had:

bl Mary Lynn Sanders: b 1927
2 Elizabeth Clay Rainey: b 1868 m Rev,
George P. Sturges, of Chicago, Ill., in
1892, They had: |

a Isaac Rainey Sturges: b 1894 m 1917
Alice L, Nelson,



18

b Thelma Lindsay Sturges: b 1800 m
1923 Harold Burch Tinker,

¢ Ruha Ardis Sturges: b 1901 m
1923 James Buchanan Skeese. 2 chil.

5 Ruha Rainey: b 1877 m 1906 George K.
Weining, Bartlesville, Okla, They had:

a Earl Oliver Weining: b 1907
b Florence Elizabeth Weining: b 1908

4 William Owsley fainey: b 1874 m 1897
ilae Rhodes, res. Monroe,La, They had:

a Nelle Louise Kainey: b 1888 m
1920 William Bouldin Coggin, Los
Angeles, Calif,

b Bruce Elizabeth Rainey: b 1900

¢ Dorothy Wheaton Rainey: b 1902 m
1922 Charles Janatt Phelps, res.
Clarksdale, Miss., They had:

cl Jean Phelps: b 1947
Children: (34 wife)

ii James William Wellis: b 1843 m 1868 Eliz-
abeth Russell, They had:

1 William Russell Wallis: b 1870 m 1901
Corrie iay Hussey, of Tenn. Hes. iliss.
They had:

a william Russell %Wallis: b 1909

iii Ann wallis: b 18-~ d aged 10 years

iv Voodson Wallis: b 1847 m 1872 Annie Owens
¥ason Co., Ky. He died 1914. They had:

1 Birtie Wallis; b 1874 m 1908 Gamble
Smith, They had:



vi

19

a Coleman Smith: b 1911
b Marie Wallis Smith: b 1913 4 1927

Ernest Wallis: b 1876 Twin

Owens Wallis: b 1876 m 1911 Edith Likens,
of Miss, He d 1897, They had:

a Annie Wallis: b 1911
b John Dwens TWallis; b 1913

Thomas Moreau Wallis; b 1878 m 1913
Landon Haynes, kMiss. They had:

a Thomas M.Wa].li-s',J’r;: b 1915

Charles Reese Wallis: b 1881 1917 Eliz-
abeth Stitt, Seattle, Wash,

Edwin Wallis: b 1889 m 1914 Amanda
Bullock, Mason Co. Ky. He d 1927. They
had: .

a Edward Bullock Wallis: b 1917

Oliver Wallis; b 18-- d aged 6 years

Elizabeth Wallis; b 1849 m 1875 Edwin
Ward, Scott Co., Ky. He died 1925, and she
died 1926, They had:

Luella Vashti Ward:; b 1876 m 1900 Rev,
Llewellen Humphreys, of dissouri. They
ad:

a Sue Elizebeth Humphreys: b 1901 m
1926 Basik Duke Owens, W. Va,

b HNell Davis Humphreys: b 1904

¢ Edwin Werd Humphreys: b 1810

d Ilay Miller Humphreys: b 1812

2 Sue Elizzsbeth Ward: b 1878 4 1896



20

3 Edwin Carey Ward: b 1880

4 Robert Wallis Ward: b 1883 m 1922 Bet-
tie Custer Muir.

5 John Columbus Ward: b 1886 m 1920 Lu-
cy Finley.

6 Mary Elizabeth Ward: b 1890 m 1916
Charles B, Gager, Scott Co., Ky.

7 Frank Harrod Ward: b 1894 m 1914 Bess
Harp. They had:

a Frances_Hafrddeardt b 1915
b Anna Laura Ward: b 1916

vii Eldred Dudley Wallis: b 1855 m 1881 Car-
oline Embry Allen. He d 1894, she d 1925,
They had:

1 Anna Wallis: b 1884

2 Elizabeth Ward Wallis: b 18895

3 Nell Virginia Wallis; b 1887 m 1912
Sidney DeLong, of Fayette Co., Ky. They
had:

a Sara Elizabeth DeLong: b 1913
b Sidney Wallis Delong: b 1916

viii Robert George Wallis: b 1861 m 1910 Ol-
lie Fishback, Clark Co., Ky. He 4 1919.

ix Mary Sumner Wallis: b 1863 m 1902 A.
Kent Lyon. He died 1925. She resides Lex-
ington, Ky. (1928) Furnished this data.



Abbott,Benjamin
Allen, Caroline E.
Alston,Elizabeth

Fannie
Henry

Jomes Wright
John Joseph
Thomas
Virginia
Col.Willis

Anderson, Andrew S.T.

Asa L.
Balie L.
Edward A,
Elizabeth
Garland
James W,
Miles W.
Sarah
Thomas F,
William J.

hrms, Robie Leone

William S.
Williem S.,Jr.

LAtkins, Eula Lee

Haywood
Hubert W,
Hubert Young
Jane Davies
John Henry
John L,

J.L. dr,
Virginia D,

Banknight, Annie
Beasley, Cora E.
Blackwell, Lucy
Bryant, Judith

Bullock, Amanda

Calhoun, Gertrude

OO O DN ONEE OO0 OO

INDEX

Campell ,Annie May

Lucille
Roy R.

Roy R.dr.,

Carpenter, Flave

Mary C,
Coffield, Julius-F,

Thome s
Coggins, Williem B,
Cooke, Agnes
Cox, Henry L.
Crouch, Lillian

Davies, iargaret
uartha
Dickey, Mr,
Delong, Sara Elizabeth
Sidney
Sidney Wallis
Doolin, Miss
Dorch, Hannah T,
Dudley, Susan Thomas
Dunn, Josephine Sewell
Judge Robert A,

Embleton, Vernon

Fishback, Ollie
Fyan, Mr,

Gager, Charles B.
Gillham, Mabelle
Grayson, George
Grogan, lir.

Hale, John P,

John P,, Jr,
Lucile

hiattie

Norris Wallis

Herris, Giles P.

21

12
12
12
12
10
10

18

o O

20
20
20
17
10
17
14
14

N 3300 00 ®



22

Hayes, Archer
James
Martha
Mary Archer

Haynes, Landon

Holloway, Thomas

Humphreys, Edwin Ward
May iiller
Nell Davis

Llewellen
Sue E.
Harp, Bess

Kuykendall, Abner C.

Likens, Edith

Lynn, Helen Elizabeth

Lyon, A.Kent
Mary Wallis

#icCulloygh, Samuel D.
kckillan, iiss
Mayberry, dJob
Morris, Chr, S,
torriss, Henry
liargaret D.
Peggy
wuir, Bettie Custer
Murry, Lelia

Owvens, Annie

Patterson, Clayton
Paul, Henry B,
Pearl
T.E.
Vaughn T.
Vaughn T.,dr.
Wwallis M.
Wallis M. Jr.
Phelps, Jane
Charles J.
Pitcock, Grace Gene
vWalter

10
10
10
10
19

19
19
19
19
19
20

16

=
NOHFMNEFEFDDNMDWOW

—
@®

10
12
12
11
12
12
11
12
18
18
14
14

Rainey, Bruce E,
Dorothy W,
Elizabeth C,
Henry C.
Kenneth C,
Nelle L,
Ruha
Thomas W.
wallis L.
William O,

Rambo, Susan C,

Rhodes, uae

Rountree, Frances N,

J.W.
John W,

Lucy Archer

Paulina S.
Theodore W,

Russell, Elizabeth
Simon

Rutherford, Dorothy A

Edna Aae
Felix W,

Felix ®.dJr.
Forrest F.

Horace H,
Mary L.
marion E,
Thoreas F,.
ryen, G.M.

Jane

Maud A,

Milton A.

Sanders, Mary Lynn
Robert L.
Saunders, Camile
John B,
John Emmal
Joe
Simms, Lottie
Skeese, Jomes B,
Smith, Coleman
Elma

18
18
17
17
17
18
18
17
17
18
10
18
16
16
16
16
16
i6
18

13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13

W W WO <



23

Smith, Gamble 18 Wallis, James 8,10

garie Wallis 19 James Cooke 8

Stiles, Regna 10 James Crouch 8
Stitt, Elizabeth 19 James Hayes

Strother, Widow 5 Piper 4,7

Sturges, George P. 17 James R, 4

Isasc R. 17 James %illiam 18

Ruha ardis 18 Jane 10

Thelma L. 18 Jane Vavies 3,5,9

John . 10

Tharp, B.C. 7 Johh Ervin 8
B.C. Jr. 7 John Henry

George Ldwin 7 1,2,3,4

Tinker, Harold B, 18 John Owens 19

Trompson, Robert 2 Lillian 8

Margaret 2

Valentine, George M. 9 Margaret A, 4

John | 9 Maria Louisa 17

John dJr. 9 Martha Eliza 1

Mary Jane 9 Mary Ella 7

Van Zant, Marguerite 4 Mery Sumner 20

Mery V. 4

Wallis, Allie 8 laud 8

Ann 18 Nell 9

Anna 20 Nell Virginia 20

Annie 19 Oliver 19

Birtie 18 Owens 19

Charles 10 Robert 1,2,10

Charles Reese 19
Christopher S, 4
Cynthia J, 4
buncan Russell 8
Edward Bullock 19
Edwin 19
Eldred Dudley 20
Elizabeth 4,5,19
Elizabeth Ward 20
Ella 8
Elonissa 3
Emma M, 4
Ernest 19
George Wolf 7
Harriet C, 3
Irma 8

Kobert C. 7
Robert C.,dr. 7
Robert George 20
Robert Morriss 3

Robert S, 4,9
Robert W, 10
Robie 8
Sarah E, 4
Sophia L. 4

Thomas Moreau 19
Thomas Morgan 17
Thomas M. Jr. 19

Woodson 18
William K. 18

Ward, Anna Laura 20



c4

Ward, Edwin 19 Willcox, Eobert John-
Edwin Carey 20 son 5,6,9
Frank Harrod 20 kobert Strother 6
John Columbus 20 _
Luella Vashti 18 Robert CSydney
Mary Elizabeth 20 11
Robert Wallis 20 Robert Willis 6
Sue Elizabeth 19 Susan 7

Weining, Earl Olover 18 Susan Grace 14

Florence E, 18 Susan M, 3
George K. 18 Thomas 6
Willcox, Ann McGhee 5 Thomas R, 3
Augustus Ed- William Ander-
ward 11,14 son 3
Chiles A, 14 Willis 6
Chiles McGhee Williams, Mariah L. 17
5,10 Wilson, Capt., Harry 15
Dennis Trigg 11 Martha E, 15
Elizabeth 7 Mary Frances 15
Elizabeth Beth- Wolf, Sarah Jane 7
eland 6,9 Wright, Elizabeth 5!
Elonissa H, 5
Eugene H, 14
Gladys Lee 14
Hamlin 3
Hannah 7
Hannah Jane 11,15
Hayes licGhee 14
Horace E. 14
James 6
Josephine R, 6
Lena Bell 14
Littlebury b
Littlebury
James 0,11
Littlebury
Orgain 5, 6
Major 7
warguerite dJ. 6
ftartha Eliza 5)
Nancy Cooksey
11, 16
Paulina Susan
11, 13
Lobert D. 14



